

No. 07-1945

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, A DELAWARE CORPORATION;
VERISPAN, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;

Plaintiffs – Appellee,

v.

KELLY A. AYOTTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE,

Defendant – Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND
16 EXPERTS IN PRIVACY LAW AND TECHNOLOGY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT – APPELLANT KELLY A. AYOTTE,
URGING REVERSAL

MARC ROTENBERG
1st Cir. Bar No. 120921
Counsel of Record
MELISSA NGO
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

August 20, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iv

STATEMENT OF AMICI.....v

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Medical Privacy is a Fundamental Concern for Patients.....1

II. The New Hampshire Prescription Confidentiality Act Advances a
Substantial State Interest in Privacy Protection.....3

III. IMS Health’s “De-identification” Practices Do Not Obviate the
Medical Privacy Interests of New Hampshire Residents.....6

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , Civ. No. 06-cv-280-PB, 2007 WL 1244077 (D.N.H. filed Apr. 30, 2007)	7, 8
<i>Northwestern Memorial Hospital v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5

STATUTES

Prescription Restraint Law, 2006 N.H. Laws 328, codified as N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 318:47-f & 318:47-g & 318-B:12, IV (2006).....	4
HIPAA Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, 45 C.F.R. §§ 160.103 & 164.514(b)(2) (2006).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended Joint Stipulation of Facts (trial document 88)	1
David G. Post, <i>Pooling Intellectual Capital: Thoughts on Anonymity, Pseudonymity, and Limited Liability in Cyberspace</i> , U. CHI. LEGAL F. 139 (1996).....	5
Harris Interactive, <i>HIPAA Notices Have Improved Public’s Confidence That Their Medical Information is Being Handled Properly: However public split on benefits of and privacy risks associated with Electronic Medical Records</i> , Feb. 24, 2005.....	1
Jerry Kang, Prof., <i>Cyberspace Privacy</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (Apr. 1998)	5
Joe Mullin, <i>States consider limits on medical data-mining</i> , Boston Globe, Apr. 7, 2007.....	2
Khaled El Emam et al., <i>Evaluating Common De-identification Heuristics for</i>	

<i>Personal Health Information</i> , 8 J. Med. Internet Res. (2006).....	9
Latanya Sweeney, <i>Weaving Technology and Policy Together to Maintain Confidentiality</i> , 25 J. Law, Med., & Ethics (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
Latanya Sweeney, <i>Roundtable Discussion: Identifiability of Data</i> , Subcomm. on Privacy and Confidentiality, Nat’l Comm. on Vital and Health Statistics, Jan. 28, 1998.....	7
Magdalene Perez, <i>Patient info for sale</i> , Newsday, June 19, 2007.....	2, 9
Nat’l Physician’s Alliance, <i>Issue Brief: The Sale of Physician Prescribing Data Raises Health Care Costs</i>	2, 3
Salvador Ochoa et al., <i>Re-identification of Individuals in Chicago’s Homicide Database: A Technical and Legal Study</i> , Massachusetts Institute of Technology (2001).	6, 9
Steve Bailey, <i>Your Data for Sale?</i> , Boston Globe, Mar. 24, 2006.....	10
Tanya Alberts, <i>Doctors ask AMA to assure some privacy for their prescription pads</i> , AMNews, Dec. 25, 2000.....	2
